


      C I T Y  O F  F R A N K L I N       
REPORT TO THE PLAN COMMISSION 

 

Meeting of November 3, 2016 
 

Site Plan 
 

RECOMMENDATION:  Department of City Development staff recommends approval of the Site 
Plan Application for Anderson Family Dental, subject to the conditions of approval in the attached 
draft resolution. 

Project Name:  Anderson Family Dental Site Plan 

Project Location: 7215 West Rawson Avenue 

Property Owner: BMO REO-WI LAND LLC 

Applicant: Charles Anderson, Anderson Family Dental 
  

Agent: Shaun Sullivan, Design2Construct 

Current Zoning: B-3 Community Business District 

2025 Comprehensive Plan: Commercial 

Use of Surrounding Properties: Commercial (Root River Center) to the north, vacant R-6 
District zoned property to the south, multi-family (zoned PDD 
No. 17) to the east and vacant commercial land to the west   

Applicant’s Action Requested: Approval of the Site Plan Application for Anderson Family 
Dental  

Introduction and Background: 
Please note: 

• Staff recommendations are underlined, in italics and are included in the draft resolution. 
 
On September 29, 2016, the applicant submitted a Site Plan Application requesting approval of a 
dental office at 7215 W. Rawson Avenue. The subject property is zoned B-3 Community Business 
District. Offices and clinics of dentists, Standard Industrial Classification Code No. 8021, are 
allowed as a Permitted Use in the B-3 District. Anderson Family Dental is currently located within 
the Orchard View Shopping Center at 7218 S. 76th Street. 
 
In 2007, a Site Plan and Natural Resource Special Exception were approved for the subject property 
for construction of a multi-tenant office and retail building. This proposal was more intense 
compared to the current proposal, including a larger building footprint, more parking and greater 
environmental impacts. The building included lower level offices (primarily a veterinary office) and 
first floor retail with a building footprint of approximately 5,500 square feet. The project was 
approved by the City; however, the applicant did not pursue the development following those 
approvals. Staff believes it was due to the soil conditions of the site and cost of construction.  
 
Project Description and Analysis: 
 

The applicant is requesting Site Plan approval to construct an approximately 3,324 square foot 
dental office. The property is currently vacant and is approximately 1.03 acres (44,999 square feet). 

Item D.3. 
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The Site Plan includes the dental office, parking, dumpster enclosure, a concrete block retaining 
wall and steel guard rail, landscaping and a potential 1,280 square foot addition on the south side of 
the building for a future tenant.    
 
The applicant has shown on the site plan and agreed to construct a frontage road from the subject 
property through the property to the west to access W. Rawson Avenue, opposed to utilizing an 
existing temporary access point to W. Rawson Avenue from the site. This drive does not include 
curb and gutter as incorporation of the drive with future development is currently unknown. Curb 
and gutter requirements along the frontage road will be determined at the time the property at 7255 
W. Rawson Avenue is developed.  
 
Note that some of the Site Data on the Site Plan, Sheet A1.0, is not correct. For example, the future 
addition is 1,280 square feet, not 510 square feet, the proposed building is 3,324 square feet, not 
6,651 square feet and the parking provided is 22 parking spaces, not 33. Staff recommends that the 
applicant shall submit a revised Site Plan, Sheet A1.0, with corrected Site Data information to the 
Department of City Development, prior to issuance of a Building Permit. 
 
Generally related to the Site Plan, staff is also recommending that the applicant shall submit a plat 
of survey to the Engineering Department, prior to issuance of a Building Permit 
 
Parking: 
Table 15-5.0203 of the City of Franklin Unified Development Ordinance (UDO) defines 
requirements for off-street parking. According to this section, the Standard Parking Ratio for a 
“Medical, Outpatient or Dental Office/Clinic” is 6.5 parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of Gross 
Floor Area (GFA), plus 6 queuing spaces. If one applies this standard, then the proposed 3,324 
square foot dental office would be required to provide a minimum of twenty-two (22) parking 
spaces.  
 
The applicant is proposing twenty-two (22) off-street parking spaces, which meets the Standard 
Parking Ratio for dental offices. This includes one (1) of the off-street parking space that is 
handicap accessible, which meets minimum requirements of Table 15-5.0202(I)(1) of the (UDO). 
Queuing may occur along the east side of the drive aisle if needed; however, staff is not concerned 
with queuing for a dental office. 
 
In consideration of the future building addition, additional parking may or may not be needed to 
address the future parking demand, which will depend upon the type of use within that tenant space. 
The UDO does allow for reductions from the Standard Parking Ratio, which often requires more 
parking than a use may actually demand.  
 
The sixteen (16) parking spaces north of the building are all nine (feet) in width by twenty (20) feet 
in length (180 square feet), which meets the minimum parking space size per Section 15-5.0202B. 
of the UDO. The six (6) parking spaces to the east of the building are 9-feet by 19-feet (171 square 
feet). The City has previously allowed similar parking spaces size when parking is abutting a 
sidewalk or curb, which would meet the minimum 180 square foot size standard if the overhang is 
included.  
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Landscape Surface Ratio/Landscaping: 
Pursuant to the B-3 Community Business District Development Standards set forth in Table 15-
3.0303 of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO), a minimum Landscape Surface Ratio (LSR) 
of .40 or 40% is required. The proposed site plan contains 16,225 square feet of impervious surface 
and 28,774 square feet of greenspace, resulting in a LSR of .64 or 64% exceeding the B-3 District 
minimum LSR standard.  
 
The above calculations do not include the future 1,280 square foot building addition. If that addition 
occurs, the site would contain approximately 61% greenspace and 39% impervious surface, which 
would still exceed the B-3 District LSR minimum standard of .40.  
 
With twenty-two (22) parking spaces provided, five plantings of each type (Canopy/Shade Tree, 
Evergreens, Decorative Trees and Shrubs) are required per Table 15-5.0302 of the UDO. However, 
the property to the south is zoned R-6 Suburban Single-Family Residence District. In addition, the 
properties to the east contain a multi-family use, zoned PDD No. 17. Section 15-5.0302C. of the 
UDO states that when a development abuts a residential zoning or use the minimum quantity of 
plantings required in Table 15-5.0302 increases by twenty (20) percent, the emphasis of plantings 
shall be on placing the increased amount within the bufferyard and that evergreens and arborvitae 
are required within the buffer yard with a minimum planting height of six (6) feet. The 20% 
increase in plantings results in a minimum of six plantings of each type required.   
 
The applicant is proposing seven Canopy/Shade trees, eight Evergreens, five Decorative trees and 
thirty-one Shrubs, which exceeds the requirements of Table 15-5.0302 of the UDO. Note that 
although five, not six decorative trees have been provided, the UDO allows, where appropriate, the 
replacement of decorative trees with shade trees.  
 
The applicant has included hose bibs locations on the building for irrigation. 
 
Lighting: 
The applicant is proposing four wall fixtures, two adjacent to the main entrance on the north side of 
the building and two on the south side of the building. Additionally, seven bollard style lights are 
dispersed along the interior edge of the sidewalk along the north, south and east sides of the 
building. The proposed lighting levels comply with exterior lighting standards of Section 15-5.0401 
of the UDO.  
 
Natural Resource Protection Plan: 

A Natural Resource Protection Plan was created and a Natural Resource Special Exception 
approved in 2007 for the subject property. The applicant has updated the NRPP with wetland 
delineations by Dave Maier, Wetland & Waterway Consulting, LLC, report dated June 23, 2016. 
Dave Maier is a WDNR Assured Delineator.  
 
The NRSE allowed for disturbance of approximately 8,590 square feet of wetland buffer and about 
5,630 square feet of wetland setback. The current proposal consists of approximately 4,141 square 
feet of impacts to the wetland buffer and about 2,848 square feet of impacts to the wetland setback, 
which is less than the impacts approved in 2007. 
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The mitigation plan approved in 2007 was never implemented. The mitigation plan required 
wetland buffer and wetland setback enhancements at a 1.5:1 ratio. The applicant is proposing to 
provide mitigation at the same ratio based upon their current impacts to the natural resource 
features. Mitigation includes a rain garden, planting native meadow/prairie vegetation as well as 
planting native trees.  
 
As the previously approved NRSE did not have an expiration date, as the amount of encroachment 
is less than previously approved, and as the ratio of mitigation is the same as previously approved, 
staff has determined that a new NRSE is not required.  
 
A Conservation Easement was also never recorded in 2007. The proposed conservation easement 
boundary is illustrated on the attached NRPP map and a written draft easement agreement has been 
provided to staff. Staff recommends that the Conservation Easement shall be recorded with the 
Milwaukee County Register of Deeds following Common Council approval, prior to issuance of an 
Occupancy Permit. 
 
Architecture: 

The proposed dental office building consists of a stone veneer base, fiber cement lap siding, fiber 
cement staggered edge shingle siding and 30-year dimensional asphalt shingles. All elevations 
contain windows, except for the south elevation which is not visible to the general public. The peak 
height of the building is 22’-1”.  
 
Signage: 

The applicant has illustrated a monument sign location adjacent to W. Rawson Avenue in the 
northwest corner of the site. That sign if for reference only and requires separate review and 
approval and permitting through the Inspection Department. 
 
Staff Recommendation: 
Department of City Development staff recommends approval of the Site Plan Application for 
Anderson Family Dental, subject to the conditions of approval in the attached draft resolution.  



STATE OF WISCONSIN             CITY OF FRANKLIN               MILWAUKEE COUNTY 
             PLAN COMMISSION          [Draft 10-27-16] 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2016-____ 

 
A RESOLUTION APPROVING A SITE PLAN FOR A  

DENTAL CLINIC DEVELOPMENT  
 (7215 WEST RAWSONAVENUE) 

 (CHARLES C. ANDERSON, OWNER OF ANDERSON  
FAMILY DENTAL, APPLICANT) 

              
 

WHEREAS, Charles C. Anderson, owner of Anderson Family Dental having applied 
for approval of a proposed site plan for construction of an approximately 3,324 square foot 
dental clinic, a dumpster enclosure, 22 parking spaces and a retaining wall, along with 
landscaping and lighting, on approximately 1.03 acres of vacant land located at 7215 West 
Rawson Avenue; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Plan Commission having reviewed such proposal and having found 
same to be in compliance with the applicable terms and provisions of §15-3.0421 of the 
Unified Development Ordinance and in furtherance of those express standards and purposes 
of a site plan review pursuant to Division 15-7.0100 of the Unified Development Ordinance. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Plan Commission of the City of 
Franklin, Wisconsin, that the Site Plan for the development of an approximately 3,324 square 
foot dental clinic, a dumpster enclosure, 22 parking spaces and a retaining wall, along with 
landscaping and lighting, as depicted upon the plans dated October 24, 2016, attached hereto 
and incorporated herein, is hereby approved, subject to the following terms and conditions: 
 

1. The property subject to the Site Plan shall be developed in substantial compliance 
with, and operated and maintained pursuant to the Site Plan for the Charles C. 
Anderson dental clinic dated October 24, 2016. 

2. Charles C. Anderson, owner of Anderson Family Dental, successors and assigns, and 
any developer of the Charles C. Anderson dental clinic construction project, shall pay 
to the City of Franklin the amount of all development compliance, inspection and 
review fees incurred by the City of Franklin, including fees of consults to the City of 
Franklin, for the Charles C. Anderson dental clinic construction project, within 30 
days of invoice for same.  Any violation of this provision shall be a violation of the 
Unified Development Ordinance, and subject to §15-9.0502 thereof and §1-19. of the 
Municipal Code, the general penalties and remedies provisions, as amended from 
time to time. 

3. The approval granted hereunder is conditional upon the Charles C. Anderson dental 
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clinic construction project (i) being in compliance with all applicable governmental 
laws, statutes, rules, codes, orders and ordinances; and (ii) obtaining all other 
governmental approvals, permits, licenses and the like, required for and applicable to 
the project to be developed and as presented for this approval. 

4. That the Charles C. Anderson dental clinic construction project shall be developed 
and constructed pursuant to such Site Plan within one year from the date of adoption 
of this Resolution, or this Resolution and all rights and approvals granted hereunder 
shall be null and void, without any further action by the City of Franklin. 

5. The applicant shall submit a revised Site Plan, Sheet A1.0, with corrected Site Data 
information to the Department of City Development, prior to the issuance of a 
Building Permit. 

6. The applicant shall submit a Plat of Survey to the Engineering Department, prior to 
the issuance of a Building Permit. 

7. A Conservation Easement shall be recorded with the Milwaukee County Register of 
Deeds following Common Council approval, prior to the issuance of an Occupancy 
Permit.  

 Introduced at a regular meeting of the Plan Commission of the City of Franklin this 
_______ day of ____________________, 2016. 
 
 Passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Plan Commission of the City of 
Franklin this _______ day of ____________________, 2016. 
 
       APPROVED: 
 
 
       _________________________________  
       Stephen R. Olson, Chairman 
ATTEST: 
 
 
___________________________________       
Sandra L. Wesolowski, City Clerk 
 
AYES ______ NOES ______ ABSENT ______ 
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N173 W21010 

 
 

Northwest Passage Way 
 
 

Jackson, WI  53037 
 
 
 

               
 
 
 

Tel:  262.677-9933 
 
 

Fax:  262.677.9934 

 

September 29th, 2016 
 
City of Franklin 
9229 West Loomis Road 
Franklin, WI 53132 
Attn: Nick Fuchs 
 
Project Summary 
 
Dear Mr. Fuchs: 
 
Charles Anderson with Anderson Family Dental is proposing to open a new dental clinic 
in the City of Franklin.  He currently has an existing dental clinic in Franklin and he is 
looking to open up his own space nearby at 7215 W Rawson.  The site is currently 
undeveloped with a temporary access point off of Rawson. To better suit Franklin’s plan 
for a future road to the west with the adjacent cross easement for future traffic, Dr. 
Anderson is willing to provide the cross easement access road to his site that will connect 
off of the existing curb cut on Rawson Ave directly west of his site. This will promote 
future development on the adjacent site to the west as well as fulfill the future land use plan 
set forth by the City of Franklin for a future road indicated on CSM 6811.  

 
The proposed site development will ensure the existing wetlands are undisturbed while 
also filtering all site run through a rain garden. The proposed building footprint will be 
approximately 3,324 sf. and will be located on the north-west parcel of the site. Parking for 
this development will be provided in a double loaded parking lot with an additional single 
loaded parking lot for employee parking.   
 
The building design has a residential feel that fits well with the nearby residential 
development aesthetics. The primary building materials will be a combination of 
manufactured stone and fiber cement siding, shake, and trim. The building also has unique 
architectural overhangs with white accent brackets that add to distinctive design of the 
building. The glazing will be fixed fiberglass windows and the roof will be an architectural 
asphalt shingle. The total cost of the building is estimated to be $734,968.  
 
Please refer to the provided submittal for additional clarification.  If you have any questions 
or concerns regarding this proposed development please contact my office. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Shaun Sullivan  
Architect  
Design 2 Construct      



Anderson Dental Clinic 

October 21, 2016 

Wetland Buffer Mitigation 

Wetland Buffer Mitigation for the Anderson Dental Clinic property was previously proposed in a 
Wetland Mitigation Report prepared by Northern Environmental, dated April 20, 2007. This Report 
states that mitigation on this site is not required by the WDNR because “project impacts remain outside 
the wetland boundary”. The report further states that in order to meet the requirements of the City of 
Franklin UDO, that “mitigation would be needed for the wetland buffer impacts”. This mitigation was 
determined to be at ratio of 1.5:1 times the combined impacted areas of the 30’ wetland buffer and the 
50’ wetland setback. 

These originally proposed mitigation practices included 834 SF of wet meadow wetland creation, 10,701 
SF of wetland enhancement, and 5,911 SF of wetland buffer enhancement. To our knowledge, none of 
these mitigation practices were ever constructed. 

The Anderson Dental Clinic has a much smaller impact upon the 30’ wetland buffer and the 50’ wetland 
setback, than did the previous development proposal. This means that the mitigation area required will 
also be much smaller. The previous development impacts totaled 14,220 SF, requiring 21,330 SF of 
mitigation. The current development proposal has only 7,195 SF of impact, requiring 10,792 SF of 
wetland buffer mitigation. 

The current Anderson Dental Clinic includes a proposed Rain Garden to treat storm water runoff before 
it reaches the wetlands. This proposed rain garden provides a major improvement over the previous 
mitigation proposal. All undeveloped areas located immediately upstream of the wetlands will be 
scarified and replanted with native meadow/prairie vegetation. The native prairie planting will cover at 
least 10,792 SF as a wetland buffer enhancement, mitigation practice. Additionally, native tree species, 
such as red oak, white spruce, and hackberry, will be planted within the new native prairie areas. 



Exhibit A 

Legal Description for proposed Conservation Easement: 

A part of Parcel 1 of Certified Survey Map No. 6811, being a part of the Northwest ¼ of the Northwest ¼ 
of Section 10, Township 5 North, Range 21 East, in the City of Franklin, Milwaukee County, Wisconsin. 
Commencing at the Northeast corner of said Parcel 1, thence South 00°07’57” 10.26 feet to the point of 
beginning of the easement to be described; thence South 00°07’57” East 289.74 feet to a point; thence 
South 89°21’01” West 150.00 feet to a point; thence North 00°07’57” West 42.72 feet to a point; thence 
North 81°35’15” East 20.76 feet to a point; thence North 43°25’56” East 33.74 feet to a point; thence 
South 23°11’49” East 22.45 feet to a point; thence North 82°30’42” East 33.03 feet to a point; thence 
North 19°13’40” East 88.75 feet to a point; thence North 00°32’59” West 153.38 feet to a point; thence 
North 89°52’03” East 36.34 feet to the point of beginning; containing 0.40 acres of land. 

Site Address: 7215 W. Rawson Avenue, Franklin, Wisconsin 
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Northwest Passage Way 

 

 

Jackson, WI  53037 

 

 

 
               

 

 

 

Tel:  262.677-9933 

 

 

Fax:  262.677.9934 

 

September 29th, 2016 

 

City of Franklin 

9229 West Loomis Road 

Franklin, WI 53132 

Attn: Nick Fuchs 

 

Legal Description of 7215 West Rawson Ave: 

 

Parcel 1 of Certified Survey Map No. 6811, being a part of the Northwest 1/4 of the 

Northwest 1/4 of 

Section 10, Township 5 North, Range 21 East, in the City of Franklin, Milwaukee County, 

Wisconsin. 

 

Please refer to the provided CSM 6811 for additional clarification.  If you have any 

questions or concerns regarding this proposed development please contact my office. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Shaun Sullivan  

Architect  

Design 2 Construct      
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PHONE 262.677.9933

info@design2construct.com

FAX 262.677.9934

JACKSON, WI 53037
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PATTERSON DENTAL SUPPLY, INC
N8 W22350 JOHNSON RD. SUITE 8
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DAVE HENNINGS
dave.hennings@pattersondental.com
OFF: (800) 242-0630
FAX: (262) 408-4101
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DENTAL CONSULTANT
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10.26.2016
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SITE ENGINEERING SERVICES
2920 OAKWOOD ROAD
HARTLAND, WI 53029
MARTY WORDEN
marty.worden@att.net
OFF: (262) 367-4960

SCHAEFER LAND DESIGN
405 N. PAGE STREET
STOUGHTON, WI 53589
JIM SCHAEFER
jschaefersld@sbcglobal.net
OFF: (608) 225-7946

PIERCE ENGINEERS
241 N. BROADWAY, SUITE 500
MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
ERIC DOHRMANN
EMD@pierceengineers.com
OFF: (414) 988-7465
FAX: (414) 278-6061

TYPE VB
ONE w/ BASEMENT

2,551 SF
596 SF

TOTAL: 3,147 SF

9,000 SF
3,407 SF

TOTAL: 12,407 SF

BUSINESS (100 SF/OCC.): 26 OCC
STORAGE (300 SF/OCC.): 2 OCC
TOTAL: 28 OCC

REQUI RED: 5.6
PROVIDED: 116"

REQUI RED: 8.4
PROVIDED: 72"

200'

28
REQUI RED (MALE): 1 WC, 1 LAV
PROVIDED (MALE): 1 WC, 1 LAV
REQUI RED (FEMALE): 1 WC, 1 LAV
PROVIDED (FEMALE): 1 WC, 1 LAV
GENERAL:

NOTES:

EXIT WIDTH (.20" PER OCCUPANT):

SANITARY REQUIREMENTS:

EXIT DISTANCES:
BUSINESS (WORST CASE):

DRINKING WATER IS PROVIDED FOR ALL OCCUPANTS VIA 
BOTTLED WATER.

STAIR WIDTH (.30" PER OCCUPANT):

1 SERVICE SINK

TWO UNISEX TOILETS ARE PROVIDED TO MEET FIXTURE COUNT.  
ONE UNISEX TOILET IS PROVIDED FOR THE PUBLIC & ONE UNISEX 
TOILET IS PROVIDED FOR THE EMPLOYEES OF PATIENTS 
UNDERGOING PROCEDURES. 

METHOD USED

(72" MINIMUM)

OCCUPANTS

OCCUPANT LOAD:

2009 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE

DENTAL CLINIC

NONE: NON-SEPARATED USES

BUSINESS (WORST CASE):
FRONTAGE INCREASE:

OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS:

OCCUPANCIES:

BUILDING CODE:

NO. OF STORIES:

AREAS (GROSS):

CLASS OF CONSTRUCTION:

AREAS (GROSS):

BUSINESS: B

BUILDING TYPE:

BUSINESS:
STORAGE:

TS TITLE SHEET
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A3.0 BASEMENT REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
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W. RAWSON AVE. (C.T.H. "BB")
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Planting Schedule

Planting Notes

REQUIRED LANDSCAPING

COMMERCIAL, OFFICE, INSTITUTIONAL AND SIMILAR USES

22 Parking Stalls

Shade Trees     5 Ea.

Evergreens     5 Ea.

Decorative Trees     5 Ea.

Shrubs     5 Ea.

WETLAND MITIGATION AREA

REQUIRED:  10,792 SF. PER NRPP

SHOWN: 10,860 SF.

INCLUDES  SEEDED MEADOW AND RAIN GARDEN NATIVE

PLANTING AREAS.
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SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1" = 20'-0"1

RAWSON AVE.

2 TRASH ENCLOSURE
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

3 SIDEWALK CURB
SCALE: 1/2" = 1'-0"

PERMIT & BIDDING

16-00141

10.26.2016

PHONE 262.677.9933

info@design2construct.com

FAX 262.677.9934

JACKSON, WI 53037

SHEET TITLE

REVISIONS

PROJECT DATA

DATE

JOB NO.

SET USE

FILE NAME

DRAWN BY

SHEET NO.

N173 W21010

SITE PLAN

C1-A1.0

SPS

A1.0

44,999 S.F.
1.03

6,651 S.F.
4,671 S.F.

510 S.F.
16,225 S.F.

1,595 S.F.
*** S.F.

14,630 S.F.
28,774 S.F.

4,671 SF
30

P: 302-636-5401
WILMINGTON, DE 19808

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION:                  
BMO REO-WI LAND, LLC
2711 CENTERVILLE RD STE 400

REAR YARD SETBACK:

B-3

SITE AREA:
SITE DATA:

ZONING DISTRICT:

BUILDING HEIGHT:
FRONT YARD SETBACK:
SIDE YARD SETBACK:

PARKING STALL REQUIREMENTS:

22'-1"

TOTAL PARKING PROVIDED:
HANDICAP PARKING REQUIRED:

33 (INCL. H.C. STALLS)
1

OFFICE: 6.5/1,000 S.F.
TOTAL # OF STALLS REQ'D.:

HANDICAP PARKING PROVIDED: 1

20'-0"

40'-0"

ACRES

(36% OF SITE)

(64% OF SITE)

TOTAL BUILDING FOOTPRINT:

TOTAL HARD SURFACE AREA:

TOTAL GREENSPACE AREA:

10'-0"

AREA OF PROPOSED BUILDING

CONCRETE AREA:
HEAVY DUTY PAVING:
LIGHT DUTY PAVING:

PROPOSED FUTURE ADDITION:
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BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"2

DESCRIPTION

(STUD WALL TYPES)

(FURRING TYPES)

SKETCH

PARTITION TYPES:

NO.

(SHAFT WALL / CAVITY WALL TYPES)

DESCRIPTIONSKETCHNO.

FIRST FLOOR LIFE SAFETY PLAN
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"3

BASEMENT LIFE SAFETY PLAN
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"2
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SHEET NO.

N173 W21010

BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN &
LIFE SAFETY PLANS

E4-A2.0

SPS

A2.0

CONSTRUCTION NOTES: 
 
GENERAL: 
 
 ALL GYPSUM WALLBOARD IS TO BE 5/8" THICK 

(UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE), IN LONGEST 
LENGTHS AVAILABLE, SCREW ATTACHED TO 
STUDS OR FURRING.  PROVIDE METAL CORNER 
BEADS AND USG NO. 200B METAL TRIMS AT ALL 
EXPOSED WALLBOARD EDGES.  TAPE AND FINISH 
ALL JOINTS, EVEN IF NOT EXPOSED TO VIEW.  
PROVIDE MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM 
WALLBOARD AT ALL WET AREAS (LUNCH ROOM, 
TOILET ROOMS, ETC.). 
 
ALL SINGLE-FACED PARTITIONS ARE TO EXTEND 
TO 4" (MIN.) ABOVE THE ADJACENT CEILING LINE.  
PROVIDE LATERAL BRACING TO STRUCTURE 
ABOVE, OR TIE BACK TO MASONRY WALLS.   
 
ALL PARTIAL HEIGHT PARTITIONS ARE TO 
EXTEND TO HEIGHT (INDICATED IN INCHES) 
ADJACENT TO CONSTRUCTION NOTE.  HEIGHT 
INDICATED IS TO TOP OF PLASTIC LAMINATE CAP 
(IN STAIR) OR TOP OF GWB (AT FIRST FLOOR). 
 
ALL DOUBLE-FACED PARTITIONS (FULL OR 
PARTIAL HEIGHT) ARE TO BE INSULATED WITH 
FULL THICKNESS SOUND INSULATION BATTS.  
SOUND INSULATION IS TO EXTEND TO FULL 
HEIGHT OF WALL. 
 
 

1 PROVIDE WATER LINE WITH SHUT OFF VALVE 
FOR REFRIGERATOR. 
 

2 PLASTIC LAMINATE SILL. 
 

PARTITION NOTES: 
 
• ALL PARTITIONS ARE TYPE NO. 13, UNLESS NOTED 

OTHERWISE. 
 

• ALL FURRING TYPES EXTEND 4” ABOVE CEILING, 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 
 

• ALL STUD, SHAFT AND CAVITY PARTITION TYPES 
EXTEND TO STRUCTURE, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE. 
 

• PARTITION TYPES WITH SUBSCRIPT “n” EXTEND TO 
“n” INCHES ABOVE THE HIGHEST ADJACENT FLOOR 
LEVEL. 
 

 

ELECTRICAL LEGEND:

VOICE / DATA OUTLET

DUPLEX OUTLET, WEATHERPROOF

DUPLEX OUTLET

WP

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER DUPLEX OUTLET
G

DUPLEX OUTLET MOUNTED ABOVE COUNTER
C

ELECTRICAL PANEL



G

G

MICRO C,G C,G

C,G C,GC,G

C C

C,G C

C,G

WP

WP

WP

C,G

G

FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"1

DESCRIPTION

(STUD WALL TYPES)

(FURRING TYPES)

SKETCH

PARTITION TYPES:

NO.

(SHAFT WALL / CAVITY WALL TYPES)

DESCRIPTIONSKETCHNO.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES: 
 
GENERAL: 
 
 ALL GYPSUM WALLBOARD IS TO BE 5/8" THICK 

(UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE), IN LONGEST 
LENGTHS AVAILABLE, SCREW ATTACHED TO 
STUDS OR FURRING.  PROVIDE METAL CORNER 
BEADS AND USG NO. 200B METAL TRIMS AT ALL 
EXPOSED WALLBOARD EDGES.  TAPE AND FINISH 
ALL JOINTS, EVEN IF NOT EXPOSED TO VIEW.  
PROVIDE MOISTURE-RESISTANT GYPSUM 
WALLBOARD AT ALL WET AREAS (LUNCH ROOM, 
TOILET ROOMS, ETC.). 
 
ALL SINGLE-FACED PARTITIONS ARE TO EXTEND 
TO 4" (MIN.) ABOVE THE ADJACENT CEILING LINE.  
PROVIDE LATERAL BRACING TO STRUCTURE 
ABOVE, OR TIE BACK TO MASONRY WALLS.   
 
ALL PARTIAL HEIGHT PARTITIONS ARE TO 
EXTEND TO HEIGHT (INDICATED IN INCHES) 
ADJACENT TO CONSTRUCTION NOTE.  HEIGHT 
INDICATED IS TO TOP OF PLASTIC LAMINATE CAP 
(IN STAIR) OR TOP OF GWB (AT FIRST FLOOR). 
 
ALL DOUBLE-FACED PARTITIONS (FULL OR 
PARTIAL HEIGHT) ARE TO BE INSULATED WITH 
FULL THICKNESS SOUND INSULATION BATTS.  
SOUND INSULATION IS TO EXTEND TO FULL 
HEIGHT OF WALL. 
 
 

1 PROVIDE WATER LINE WITH SHUT OFF VALVE 
FOR REFRIGERATOR. 
 

2 PLASTIC LAMINATE SILL. 
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N173 W21010

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

E4-A2.1

SPS

A2.1

PARTITION NOTES: 
 
• ALL PARTITIONS ARE TYPE NO. 13, UNLESS NOTED 

OTHERWISE. 
 

• ALL FURRING TYPES EXTEND 4” ABOVE CEILING, 
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 
 

• ALL STUD, SHAFT AND CAVITY PARTITION TYPES 
EXTEND TO STRUCTURE, UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE. 
 

• PARTITION TYPES WITH SUBSCRIPT “n” EXTEND TO 
“n” INCHES ABOVE THE HIGHEST ADJACENT FLOOR 
LEVEL. 
 

 

ELECTRICAL LEGEND:

VOICE / DATA OUTLET

DUPLEX OUTLET, WEATHERPROOF

DUPLEX OUTLET

WP

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTER DUPLEX OUTLET
G

DUPLEX OUTLET MOUNTED ABOVE COUNTER
C

ELECTRICAL PANEL

NOTE:



WEST ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"1

NORTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"2

4 SOUTH ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

EAST ELEVATION
SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"3
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EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
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SPS

A4.0
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Plan View
Scale - 1" = 16ft

Schedule

Symbol Image Quantity Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Lamp
Number

Lamps
Filename Lumens Per Lamp Light Loss Factor Wattage Label

4 WAC Lighting WS-W73614

A102215

WALL MOUNTED 1 WS-W73614

A102215.IES

1247 0.95 25.1
A

7 Lithonia Lighting DSXB LED 16C 700

40K SYM

D-SERIES BOLLARD

WITH 16 4000K LEDS

OPERATED AT 700mA

AND SYMMETRIC

DISTRIBUTION

LED 1 DSXB_LED_16C_700

_40K_SYM.ies

2055 0.95 39

B
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